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Question: 218
Topic:  Performance Assessment Mechanisms
Written Question on Notice

Senator Carr asked:

1. For each agency within the Department, please provide full details of each of the performance assessment mechanisms linked to the pay outcomes or other financial reward of individual employees, including;

a. What are the current process/es of performance assessment within the portfolio agency? If more than one, please provide details of each, and the employee category it applies to. 

b. For each of the performance assessment process/es identified in (a), please list the range of outcome results an employee can achieve from each of the performance assessment processes identified in (a);

c. For each of the performance assessment process/es identified in (a), what pay or other financial change is linked to each outcome or result for the employee from the performance assessment [ie, the pay increase or one-off bonus or classification or level change]; 

d. For each of the performance assessments identified in (a), what is he classification level of employees subject to this performance assessment (eg SES, EL1, EL2 or APS and equivalent);

e. What is the principal industrial or other instrument governing each of the performance assessment mechanism/s (eg, the certified agreement or AWA); 

f. Does the performance assessment operates over a common cycle? Please provide the commencement and end dates of the most recent full cycle of each of the assessment process/es.

2. For each performance assessment mechanism described in (1), advise the number of male and the number of female employees at each possible outcome, by classification level for the most recent full cycle (if the performance mechanism does not operate over a common cycle - aggregate outcomes using the 2002-03 financial year).


Answer: 

Question 1

a)
For Executive staff an annual agreement between the Director and the individual is reached on Key Result Areas (KRAs) and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) which are linked to the Corporate Plan. There is a mid year review and an annual review at which the rating and any associated performance payment are determined. Disputes can be referred to the Chair of Council.  
b)
The performance assessment has the following possible outcomes.

· Unsatisfactory – extensive counselling and possible dismissal.

· Competent – performance improvement program (Executives) and possible performance based payment depending on circumstances.

· Superior – Identify performance excellence development program (Executives) and performance based payment made.

· Outstanding – Identify targeted development opportunities (Executives) and maximum performance based payment.

c) One off performance based payment for Executives (between 0 and 15% of salary). No link to pay increases.

d) Executives equivalent to Senior Executive Service Band 1.

e) The performance assessment arrangement is included in the Certified Agreement and individual employment contracts.

f)
Yes. The first cycle is in progress. 

Question 2

Not applicable as there has not been a full cycle. Four male and one female staff are included in the current cycle.
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Question: 232 and 245

Topic:  Australian Film Television and Radio School - General
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

1. Could you provide a list of all administered programmes in the Australian Film, Television and Radio School, including:

· A description of the programme; 

· number of people directly receiving funds/assistance under the programme; 

· a breakdown on those receiving funds/assistance under the programme by electorate; 

· the policy objective of the programme; 

· whether the programme is ongoing; 

· the funding in each financial year of the forward estimates for the programme (with a breakdown of administered and departmental expenses), including:

· how much funding was allocated for the programme;

· how much is committed to the programme; and

· how much is unspent.

· indication of whether an evaluation of the programme effectiveness has been conducted:

· if so, when that evaluation occurred; and

· if so, the conclusion of that evaluation.

2. How many Senior Executive Officers (or equivalent) were employed in the Australian Film, Television and Radio School in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04. 

3. What was the base and top (including performance pay) wages of APS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 (or equivalent), Executive Level 1 and 2 (or equivalent), and SES band 1, band 2 and band 3 (or equivalent)in the Australian Film, Television and Radio School in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04. 

4. What was the average salary for an SES (or equivalent) in the Australian Film, Television and Radio School in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04. 

5. How many staff had mobile phones issued by the Australian Film, Television and Radio School in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date; 

6. What was the total mobile phone bill for the Australian Film, Television and Radio School in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date. 

7. How many SES (or equivalent) were issued with cars in the Australian Film, Television and Radio School in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04;

8. Could you please list all ‘management retreats/training’ conducted by the Australian Film, Television and Radio School which were attended by employees during 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date. For such meetings held off-site (from the Australian Film, Television and Radio School) could you please indicate:

· where (location and hotel) and when they were held; 

· how much was spent in total; 

· how much was spent on accommodation; 

· how much was spent on food; 

· how much was spent alcohol/drinks; and

· how much was spent on transport.

9. How many overseas trips were taken by employees of the Australian Film, Television and Radio School in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

10. What were the destinations of each of these overseas trips.

11. What was the total cost of overseas trips of staff for by the Australian Film, Television and Radio School in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

· With a breakdown on the cost of accommodation allowances, food   allowances and airflights.

12.  What was the total cost of domestic trips of staff for by the Australian Film, Television and Radio School in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

· With a breakdown on the cost of accommodation allowances, food allowances and airflights.

13. How many overseas trips of Ministerial Staff were paid for by the Australian Film, Television and Radio School in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

14. What was the total cost of overseas trips of Ministerial Staff paid for by the Australian Film, Television and Radio School in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

15. How much was spent on advertising by the Australian Film, Television and Radio School in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

16. Did the Australian Film, Television and Radio School produce publications that provided electorate breakdowns on spending on government programmes in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

17. How much was spent on advertising which provided electorate breakdowns of spending by the government on programmes within the Australian Film, Television and Radio School in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

18. How much was spent on consultancies by the Australian Film, Television and Radio School in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

19. Did Australian Film, Television and Radio School conduct any surveys of attitudes towards programmes run by their department in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

20. On what programmes administered by the Australian Film, Television and Radio School were surveys conducted?

21. What were the findings of these surveys?

Answer

1.
None.

2. Senior Executive Officers (or equivalent) employed by the AFTRS:

	1996-97
	3

	1997-98
	3

	1998-99
	3

	1999-00
	3

	2000-01
	3

	2001-02
	3

	2002-03
	3

	2003-04
	4


3.


	Base and top wages of
	1996/97
	1997/98
	1998/99
	1999/00
	2000/01
	2001/02
	2002/03
	2003/04
	Comments

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	No performance payments made.

No salary range available for Senior Executive Officer equivalent.

	ASO1
	23622 - 26107
	23939 - 26457
	24657 - 27251
	25397 - 28069
	26286 - 28069
	26286 - 29051
	27416 - 30300
	28622 - 31633
	

	ASO2
	26733 - 29645
	27091 - 30042
	27904 - 30943
	28741 - 31871
	29747 - 32986
	29747 - 32986
	31026 - 34404
	32391 - 35918
	

	ASO3
	30449 - 32863
	30857 - 33303
	31783 - 34302
	32736 - 35331
	33882 - 36568
	33882 - 36568
	35339 - 38140
	36894 - 39818
	

	ASO4
	33936 - 36848
	34391- 37342
	35423 - 38462
	36486 - 39616
	37763 - 41003
	37763 - 41003
	39387 - 42766
	41120 - 44648
	

	ASO5
	37852 - 40137
	38359 - 40675
	39510 - 41895
	40695 - 43152
	42119 - 44662
	42119 - 44662
	43930 - 46582
	45863 - 48632
	

	ASO6
	40882 - 46962
	41430 - 47591
	42673 - 49019
	43953 - 50490
	45491 - 52257
	45491 - 52257
	47447 - 54504
	49535 - 56902
	

	EL1
	52333 - 56566
	53002 - 57235
	54592 - 58952
	56230 - 60721
	58198 - 62846
	58198 - 62846
	60701 - 65548
	63372 - 68432
	

	EL2
	60422 - 68612
	61091 - 69281
	62924 - 71359
	64812 - 73500
	67080 - 76073
	67080 - 76073
	69964 - 79344
	73042 - 82835
	

	SES1
	79000
	79669
	82689
	85170
	88151
	n/a
	n/a
	87075
	

	SES2
	81856
	82525
	87848
	90483
	93650
	93650
	97864
	102268
	

	SES3
	n/a
	n/a
	n/a
	n/a
	n/a
	n/a
	n/a
	n/a
	


4.
Average salary for SES (or equivalent):

	1996-97
	81,239

	1997-98
	82,629

	1998-99
	84,874

	1999-00
	86,941

	2000-01
	92,275

	2001-02
	93,650

	2002-03
	97,864

	2003-04
	97,204


5.
Mobile phones issued by the AFTRS: 

	1996-97
	n/a

	1997-98
	n/a

	1998-99
	n/a

	1999-00
	n/a

	2000-01
	8

	2001-02
	9

	2002-03
	11

	2003-04
	11


6.
Total mobile phone bill for the AFTRS:

	1996-97
	n/a

	1997-98
	n/a

	1998-99
	n/a

	1999-00
	n/a

	2000-01
	5,417

	2001-02
	2,823

	2002-03
	3,201

	2003-04
	2,723


7.
Number of SES (or equivalent) issued with cars in the AFTRS:

	1996-97
	3

	1997-98
	3

	1998-99
	3

	1999-00
	3

	2000-01
	3

	2001-02
	3

	2002-03
	3

	2003-04
	4


8.
Nil

9.
Overseas trips taken by employees of the AFTRS:

	1996-97
	25

	1997-98
	18

	1998-99
	17

	1999-00
	13

	2000-01
	12

	2001-02
	14

	2002-03
	15

	2003-04
	14


10.
Overseas destinations:

	Destinations overseas
	1996/97
	1997/98
	1998/99
	1999/00
	2000/01
	2001/02
	2002/03
	2003/04

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	China
	
	3
	
	
	
	5
	1
	1

	Fiji
	3
	
	
	1
	
	
	
	

	France
	
	1
	5
	2
	1
	
	1
	1

	Germany/

Italy
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	1
	

	Hungary
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	

	India
	1
	
	
	
	1
	
	
	

	Japan
	
	
	1
	
	
	1
	
	

	Korea
	
	1
	
	
	
	1
	
	1

	Malaysia
	
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	1

	Mexico
	
	
	1
	1
	
	
	
	

	New Zealand
	8
	2
	
	
	
	2
	2
	

	Norway
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1

	Poland
	
	1
	
	
	
	
	1
	1

	Singapore
	1
	
	
	
	1
	
	
	

	South Africa
	
	
	
	1
	
	1
	
	

	Switzerland
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	

	Taiwan
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	

	Thailand
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1

	UK
	8
	2
	
	
	
	1
	1
	1

	USA
	3
	7
	9
	8
	9
	3
	5
	6


11.
Total cost of overseas trips of staff:

	Year
	Accommodation
	Food
	Flights
	Total

	
	
	
	
	

	1996-97
	20,124.27
	*
	20,000.65
	40,124.92

	1997-98
	30,192.34
	*
	58,920.25
	89,112.59

	1998-99
	65,903.60
	*
	60,280.43
	126,184.03

	1999-00
	60,585.94
	*
	42,147.97
	102,733.91

	2000-01
	21,395.80
	12,854.45
	53,821.33
	88,071.58

	2001-02
	8,032.43
	11,659.79
	32,652.85
	52,345.07

	2002-03
	22,809.39
	22,485.78
	25,547.32
	70,842.49

	2003-04
	9,604.25
	8,716.71
	38,461.67
	56,782.63


* Records splitting accommodation and meals only available from 2000-01.

12.
Total cost of domestic trips of staff:

	Year
	Accommodation
	Food
	Flights
	Total

	
	
	
	
	

	1996-97
	19,560.28
	*
	25,650.32
	45,210.60

	1997-98
	62,567.39
	*
	97,804.71
	160,372.10

	1998-99
	110,056.30
	*
	49,680.57
	159,736.87

	1999-00
	96,638.67
	*
	62,487.81
	159,126.48

	2000-01
	27,391.68
	37,296.99
	89,523.03
	154,211.70

	2001-02
	13,306.77
	47,605.48
	90,746.83
	151,659.08

	2002-03
	31,738.94
	45,736.66
	84,746.14
	162,221.74

	2003-04
	10,646.38
	31,618.42
	55,627.37
	97,892.17


* Records splitting accommodation and meals only available from 2000-01.

13. Nil

14. Nil

15. Advertising:

	1996-97
	92,446

	1997-98
	113,811

	1998-99
	115,499

	1999-00
	153,104

	2000-01
	212,643

	2001-02
	138,730

	2002-03
	152,456

	2003-04 
	95,652


16. No.

17. Nil

18. Consultancies:

	1996-97
	116,349

	1997-98
	82,858

	1998-99
	18,290

	1999-00
	30,101

	2000-01
	47,187

	2001-02
	37,580

	2002-03
	209,400

	2003-04
	66,610


19. No.

20. N/A

21. N/A


- 1 -

